
 
 
 
 
 
 

ORDINANCE NO. 14 OF 2025 
 

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING THE ANNEXATION OF 
CERTAIN TERRITORY TO THE CITY OF BENTON, 
ARKANSAS; APPROVING THE SCHEDULE OF SERVICES TO 
BE EXTENDED TO SAID AREA; ASSIGNING SUCH TO  WARD 
FIVE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES 

 
 WHEREAS, William E. and Denver L. Landers, filed a Petition for 
Annexation, pursuant to A.C.A. §14-40-609, for the annexation of certain territory into 
the City of Benton, Arkansas, in Case No. CC2024-11 of the County Court of Saline 
County, Arkansas; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Saline County Assessor and the Saline County Clerk have: 
(A) verified the identity of the petitioner; (B) verified that there are no property owners 
included in the Petition that do not wish to have their property annexed; (C) verified 
that the property or properties are contiguous with the City of Benton; (D) verified 
that no enclaves will be created if the Petition is accepted by the City of Benton; and 
(E) presented the Petition and their respective verifications to the Saline County 
Judge; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Saline County Judge has: (A) reviewed the Petition and 
verifications for completeness and accuracy; (B) determined that no enclaves will be 
created by the annexation; (C) confirmed that the Petition contains a schedule of 
services; (D) found that the land to be annexed shall include any dedicated public 
roads and rights of way abutting or traversing the land to be annexed; and (E) issued 
an Order dated December 6, 2024 articulating these findings and forwarded the 
Petition and Order to the contiguous City of Benton for consideration; and 
  

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the City Council of the City of Benton, Arkansas, 
that said territory be annexed into the City. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF BENTON, ARKANSAS: 
 

SECTION 1. That the following described territory, contiguous to the City of 
Benton, Arkansas, together with all public roads and rights of way abutting or 
traversing the same, be and the same is hereby accepted as part of and annexed to, 
and made a part of the City of Benton, Arkansas: 
 

 
 



 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
Parcel # 001-04824-000 
That part of the northwest quarter of the southeast quarter and part 
of the northeast quarter of the southwest quarter of section 30, 
township 1 south, ranger 14 west, Saline County, Arkansas, described 
as follows: commencing at the southwest corner of said northwest 
quarter of the southeast quarter; thence south 86°48’02” East a 
distance of 333.60 feet; thence North 66°33’58” East a distance of 247.00 
feet; thence North 39°37’02” West a distance of 416.90 feet; thence 
North 39°44’36” West a distance of 106.73 feet to the point of beginning; 
thence North 22°01’23” West a distance of 58.44 feet; thence North 
45°43’17” East a distance of 99.62 feet; thence North 36°12’52” West a 
distance of 316.63 feet; thence North 36°12’52” West a distance of 8.08 
feet to a point on the South right of way line of highway 5 as shown on 
as ARDOT job #061508 right of way plans; thence along said South 
right of way line the following courses:; thence South 45°24’10” West a 
distance of 51.33 feet, thence Southwesterly, along a curve 86.01 feet, 
concave to the right, having a radius of 915.09 feet said curve having 
a chord direction of South 48°05’44” West a chord length of 85.98 feet; 
thence South 39°44’29” East a distance of 47.90 feet; thence South 
39°44’29” East a distance of 332.15 feet to the point of beginning, 
containing 0.95 acres more or less. 
 
SECTION 2. That the following schedule of services shall be extended to the 

area by the City of Benton within the statutorily required three (3) year period after 
the date the annexation becomes final as follows: 

 
• Police protection; 
• Fire protection; 
• Drainage and stormwater management; 
• Water and sewer service upon owner’s satisfactory completion of 
infrastructure connecting individual service to the above lands to the existing 
City of Benton utility systems. 

  
 Electricity shall be provided by the applicable provider. 

All applicable connection fees and otherwise shall apply. 
 
SECTION 3. That the above-described territory shall be annexed to and made 

a part of Ward 5 of the City, and the same shall henceforth be a part of said ward as 
fully as existing parts of said ward. 

 
SECTION 4.  Said property shall be zoned as C3 Service Commercial zone.  
 
SECTION 5. Thirty (30) days after passage and publication or posting of this 

Ordinance as authorized by law, the annexation shall be final and the property shall 
be within the corporate limits of the City of Benton, except as otherwise ordered by 
the Circuit Court pursuant to a cause of action filed within said thirty (30) day period. 
 



SECTION 6. Within forty-five (45) days of the effective date of this ordinance, 
the City Clerk shall provide written notice, along with complete documentation, to the 
County Clerk of Saline County. 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED this ______ day of February 2025. 
 
 
            
      ______________________________ 
      Tom Farmer, Mayor 
 
________________________ 
Cindy Stracener, City Clerk 











































































 

ORDINANCE NO. 16 OF 2025 
 

AN ORDINANCE WAIVING COMPETITIVE BIDDING AND 
AUTHORIZING BENTON UTILITIES TO PURCHASE AN 
M4008 BASE STATION WITH INSTALLATION & 
DECOMMISSION OF THE OLD BASE STATION; AND FOR 
OTHER PURPOSES 

 
WHEREAS, Benton Utilities has an immediate need to replace a metering base 

station at the Silica Heights Water Tower; and 
 
WHEREAS, because Core & Main is the sole source supplier of the equipment to 

replace the old base station, it is necessary for Benton Utilities to purchase the said 
equipment and services without competitive bidding in connection therewith; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Benton, Arkansas, has determined that it 

is in the best interest of the City to authorize and approve the transaction described below. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY  

OF BENTON, ARKANSAS: 
 
SECTION 1:  It is in the best interest of the City for Benton Utilities to purchase a 

new M400B Base Station with installation and decommissioning of the old base station from 
Core & Main, 3209 Highway 161, North Little Rock, AR 72117-3045  All actions of Benton 
Utilities in pursuing the purchase authorized herein prior to the formal adoption of this 
ordinance are hereby confirmed, ratified, and approved. 

 
SECTION 2:  The requirement of competitive bidding for the purchases hereby 

authorized is deemed not feasible or practical and, therefore, is waived. 
 

PASSED AND APPROVED this __________ day of February 2025. 
 

 
________________________________ 

                     Tom Farmer, Mayor 
   

_____________________________________ 
 Cindy Stracener, City Clerk 



Run Date:  1/14/25 Quote
Customer # 061015
Order # W294512
Date Ordered 01/ 14/ 25
Job #
Job Name
Customer Reference
Purchase Order # SILICA HEIGHTS M400B
Method of Shipment OUR TRUCK
Contract Order # 0000000
Ordered By CHRIS MARTIN
Ship Via CORE & MAIN LP

Sold To: Ship To: Branch:
BENTON UTILITIES BENTON UTILITIES NORTH LITTLE ROCK AR
NORTH LITTLE ROCK 1827 DALE AVE Branch - 569
1827 DALE AVE BENTON, AR  72015-5028 3209 Hwy 161
BENTON, AR  72015 5028 N Little Rock, AR  72117 3045

Phone:  501-945-8177

Bid Qty Qty Qty
Seq# Product Code Description Ordered Shipped B/O Net Price UOM Ext Price

/45018073649      M400B BASE STATION W/SPM-900       1  40600.00000 EA   40600.00
/45018073709      INSTALL NEW M400B AND       1  21000.00000 EA   21000.00

 DECOMMISSION OLD BASESTATION

Terms in accordance with shipping manifest.

Special Instructions/ Comments:

Total Ordered:     61600.00
Tax Amount:    5775.00
Other Charges:        .00
Total:     67375.00

  1



RESOLUTION NO. 13 OF 2025 
 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONTRACT WITH H.W. 
TUCKER FOR THE SOUTH SHORELINE BLVD DRAINAGE 
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT AND AMENDING THE 2025 
STREET IMPROVEMENT BUDGET TO INCREASE THE 
APPROPRIATION IN THE AMOUNT OF $539,828 USING CASH 
ON HAND; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES 

WHEREAS, the City of Benton, Arkansas, after having advertised for bids has 
determined that the bid submitted by H.W. Tucker is the lowest acceptable bid for 
the South Shoreline Blvd Drainage Improvements project and therefore should award 
the contract to this bidder. 

WHEREAS, the City of Benton, Arkansas, will use cash on hand within the 
Street Improvement fund for the South Shoreline Blvd Drainage Project and 
therefore requires a budget amendment. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF BENTON, ARKANSAS: 

 
SECTION 1:  The bid by H.W. Tucker is the lowest acceptable bid and said 

bid should be accepted and awarded to H.W. Tucker for the South Shoreline Blvd 
Drainage Project. The bid tab is attached hereto as Exhibit “1” to this resolution. 

 
SECTION 2:  On behalf of the City, the Mayor is authorized to execute a 

contract with H.W. Tucker as well as execute other such documents as may be 
necessary and convenient to accomplish this purpose. The Mayor is likewise 
authorized on behalf of the City to pay H.W. Tucker those sums that become due and 
payable over the course of the contract term. 

 
SECTION 3:  Pursuant to the authority granted in Ark. Code §§14-58-202 and 

14-58-203, the City Council does amend the FY2025 City of Benton Budget as adopted 
in Resolution No. 142 of 2024.  The budget revisions are attached hereto as Exhibit 
“2” to this resolution and are more fully described. 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED this the _______ day of February 2025. 

 
 

________________________ 
Tom Farmer, Mayor 

_____________________________ 
Cindy Stracener, City Clerk  



Item 

No.
Item Description Units Quantity Unit Cost Total Cost  Unit Cost Total Cost  Unit Cost Total Cost

1 Clearing STA 1 $1,400.00 $1,400.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $12,500.00 $12,500.00

2 Grubbing STA 1 $600.00 $600.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $5,555.00 $5,555.00

3 Removal and Disposal of Concrete Driveways SY 130 $150.00 $19,500.00 $40.00 $5,200.00 $43.00 $5,590.00

4 Removal and Disposal of Concrete Walks SY 23 $210.00 $4,830.00 $40.00 $920.00 $200.00 $4,600.00

5 Removal and Disposal of Curb and Gutter LF 370 $37.00 $13,690.00 $15.00 $5,550.00 $15.00 $5,550.00

6 Removal and Disposal of Drop Inlets EA 3 $3,800.00 $11,400.00 $1,500.00 $4,500.00 $2,500.00 $7,500.00

7 Removal and Disposal Existing Concrete 

Headwalls EA 1 $2,700.00 $2,700.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

8 Removal and Disposal of Pipe Culverts EA 4 $1,400.00 $5,600.00 $500.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $8,000.00

9 Removal and Disposal of Sandbag Wall LF 20 $70.00 $100.00 $20.00 $400.00 $50.00 $1,000.00

10 Removal and Disposal of 12” PVC Waterline LF 40 $40.00 $1,600.00 $65.00 $2,600.00 $25.00 $1,000.00

11 Removal and Reconstruction of Fence LF 135 $100.00 $13,500.00 $38.00 $5,130.00 $56.00 $7,560.00

12 Brick Mailbox Reconstruction EA 3 $2,200.00 $6,600.00 $1,800.00 $5,400.00 $2,000.00 $6,000.00

13 Replace Service Connection EA 2 $2,700.00 $5,400.00 $2,488.00 $4,976.00 $2,000.00 $4,000.00

14 Relocation of Fire Hydrant, Complete EA 1 $6,200.00 $6,200.00 $5,488.00 $5,488.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00

15 Compacted Embankment (Plan Quantity) CY 10 $350.00 $3,500.00 $30.00 $300.00 $200.00 $2,000.00

16 Unclassified Excavation (Plan Quantity) CY 300 $95.00 $28,500.00 $30.00 $9,000.00 $66.00 $19,800.00

17 Concrete Encasement of 8" Sanitary Sewer Line, 

as per Benton Utilities S-29 Detail LF 10 $250.00 $2,500.00 $263.00 $2,630.00 $200.00 $2,000.00

18 Concrete Walks SY 23 $100.00 $2,300.00 $75.00 $1,725.00 $86.00 $1,978.00

19 Concrete Anchor for 12" Water Line, as per 

Benton Utilities W-20 Detail, Complete EA 2 $2,400.00 $4,800.00 $5,400.00 $10,800.00 $2,000.00 $4,000.00

20 Combination Curb & Gutter-Type A (2'-0") LF 370 $55.00 $20,350.00 $14.00 $5,180.00 $39.00 $14,430.00

21 Aggregate Base Course (Class 7) TON 250 $60.00 $15,000.00 $50.00 $12,500.00 $41.00 $10,250.00

22 Mineral Aggregate in ACHM Surface Course 

(1/2") TON 130 $275.00 $35,750.00 $210.00 $27,300.00 $236.00 $30,680.00

23 Asphalt Binder (PG 64-22) in ACHM Surface 

Course (1/2") TON 8 $275.00 $2,200.00 $210.00 $1,680.00 $238.00 $1,904.00

24 Cold Milling Asphalt Pavement SY 385 $140.00 $53,900.00 $44.00 $16,940.00 $11.00 $4,235.00

25 Portland Cement Concrete Driveway (6" U.T.) SY 130 $95.00 $12,350.00 $99.00 $12,870.00 $82.00 $10,660.00

26 Signs SF 99 $75.00 $7,425.00 $20.00 $1,980.00 $50.00 $4,950.00

27 Traffic Drums EA 45 $125.00 $5,625.00 $40.00 $1,800.00 $100.00 $4,500.00

28 Maintenance of Traffic LS 1 $13,000.00 $13,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00

29 36" R.C. Pipe Culverts (CL.5) LF 240 $260.00 $62,400.00 $406.00 $97,440.00 $225.00 $54,000.00

30 36" HDPE Pipe Culvert LF 150 $190.00 $28,500.00 $406.00 $60,900.00 $170.00 $25,500.00

31 42" R.C. Pipe Culverts (CL.5) LF 30 $390.00 $11,700.00 $485.00 $14,550.00 $330.00 $9,900.00

32 42" HDPE Pipe Culverts LF 120 $272.00 $32,640.00 $379.00 $45,480.00 $170.00 $20,400.00

33 Installation of SDR 21 PVC 12" (6) 45-Degree 

Bends, Complete LF 40 $480.00 $19,200.00 $570.00 $22,800.00 $195.00 $7,800.00

34
12"x 6" Tapping Sleeve and Gate Valve, Complete

EA 1 $8,700.00 $8,700.00 $10,787.00 $10,787.00 $7,200.00 $7,200.00

35 Post Installation Water Testing, Complete LF 40 $280.00 $11,200.00 $15.00 $600.00 $80.00 $3,200.00

36 Concrete Headwalls (Cast-in-Place) EA 2 $6,100.00 $12,200.00 $4,500.00 $9,000.00 $5,000.00 $10,000.00

37 Concrete Wingwalls (Cast-in-Place) EA 4 $6,100.00 $24,400.00 $3,500.00 $14,000.00 $5,000.00 $20,000.00

38 Curb Inlets (Rect.) EA 1 $12,300.00 $12,300.00 $10,900.00 $10,900.00 $9,000.00 $9,000.00

39 Curb Inlets (Rect.) (Special) EA 2 $14,800.00 $29,600.00 $10,900.00 $21,800.00 $10,000.00 $20,000.00

40 Drop Inlet Extensions (4') EA 4 $2,600.00 $10,400.00 $2,000.00 $8,000.00 $2,000.00 $8,000.00

41 Drop Inlet Extensions (8') EA 1 $6,500.00 $6,500.00 $2,800.00 $2,800.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00

42 Dumped Rip Rap CY 25 $350.00 $8,750.00 $160.00 $4,000.00 $60.00 $1,500.00

43 Non-Woven Geotextile Fabric SY 35 $81.00 $2,835.00 $10.00 $350.00 $58.00 $2,030.00

44 Roadway Construction Control LS 1 $12,800.00 $12,800.00 $1,875.00 $1,875.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00

45 Rock Ditch Check CY 6 $450.00 $2,700.00 $250.00 $1,500.00 $75.00 $450.00

46 Silt Fence LF 750 $11.00 $8,250.00 $6.00 $4,500.00 $18.00 $13,500.00

47 Silt Sock (12") LF 30 $60.00 $1,800.00 $20.00 $600.00 $4.00 $120.00

48 Sediment Removal and Disposal CY 35 $100.00 $3,500.00 $20.00 $700.00 $30.00 $1,050.00

49 Water M. GAL. 11 $12.00 $132.00 $50.00 $550.00 $10.00 $110.00

50 Solid Sodding, Bermuda (Includes 4" Topsoil) SY 850 $10.00 $8,500.00 $16.00 $13,600.00 $10.00 $8,500.00

51 Stormwater Permitting LS 1 $4,200.00 $4,200.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

52
,

Excavation Safety System. LS 1 $28,000.00 $28,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00

53 Miscellaneous (Mobilization, Demobilization, 

Bonds, Insurance, As-Built Record Drawings, 

Seeding of Construction Area, and Any Items not 

Covered Elsewhere to Complete the Project per 

the Drawings and Specifications) LS 1 $65,000.00 $65,000.00 $35,727.00 $35,727.00 $42,000.00 $42,000.00

$716,527.00 $539,828.00 $474,502.00

SWAYZE, LLC

#0457620825

CONTRACTORS NAME

CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO.

PROJECT: 22-5841 South Shoreline Boulevard Drainage Improvements

CERTIFIED BID TAB

BID LOCATION:  City Hall, 114 S. East Street, Benton, Arkansas 

W. Taylor Clark, P.E. , No. #18021
Certified by:

#0038520225

BID TIME AND DATE: 2:00 PM, Monday, February 10, 2024

#0051000425

JCON, INC.

TOTAL AMOUNT BID

H.W. TUCKER COMPANY



City of Benton, Arkansas
Street Improvement Fund
Budget Amendment
FY 2025

The Finance Committee of the City of Benton does hereby submit for approval a budget 
amendment for the FY 2025.  This submittal includes a revision for Street Improvement Fund.

Section 1 defines the dollar amount of the amendments contained in this exhibit.  
Section 2 is a detailed explanation of the amended Funding and Disbursements.

Section 1:  Amended Appropriations – Fiscal Year 2025

Street Improvement Fund
Beginning Approved Budget Revised

Budget Amendment Budget

Receipts $6,140,000 $0 $6,140,000

Personal Services $0 $0 $0

Supplies, Repair & Mtc $0 $0 $0

Other Services and Charges $0 $0 $0

Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0

Capital Outlay $6,040,000 $539,828 $6,579,828

Transfers $0 $0 $0

Total Budget $100,000 ($439,828)

Section 2:  Funding & Disbursements – Fiscal Year 2025

Street Improvement Fund

Expenditures

This budget amendment authorizes the expenditure of Street Improvement funds for 
$539,828 into line item 8003.00 Capital Outlay: Non-Building Improvements

Capital Outlay: Non-Building Improv 8003 $500,000


	ORDINANCE NO 14 OF 2025 ANNEXATION
	ORDINANCE NO 14 OF 2025 ANNEX HWY 5 Packet Info w Approvals
	ORDINANCE NO 15 OF 2025 ELECTRICAL RATES
	ORDINANCE NO 15 OF 2025 EXHIBIT ELETRIC RATES
	ORDINANCE NO 16 OF 2025 Waive Competitve Bidding BU
	ORDINANCE NO. 16 OF 2025

	ORDINANCE NO 16 OF 2025 BU EXHIBIT Silica Heights Base Station Quote
	RESOLUTION NO 13 OF 2025 S Shoreline & SI budget amendment
	RESOLUTION NO 13 OF 2025 EXHIBITS S SHORELINE
	2025-02-10 CBT
	S Shoreline Budget Amendment 2025 (1)
	02



